Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0762)

DEREGISTRATION OF THE AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES AND TERMINATION OF REPORTING OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 7 May 2021 in relation to the review decision by The New York Stock Exchange LLC (the "NYSE") that the NYSE determined to delist the American Depositary Shares of the Company (the "ADSs").

The NYSE filed Form 25 with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on 7 May 2021 and the delisting of the Company's ADSs became effective as of the beginning of the business on 18 May 2021. In light of the delisting, the Company intends to file a Form 15F with the SEC on the date of this announcement to deregister the ADSs and terminate its reporting obligations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). The Company's reporting obligation under the Exchange Act will be suspended immediately upon such filing. The deregistration and termination of reporting obligation is expected to become effective 90 days after the filing, unless withdrawn by the Company or objected by the SEC earlier. In the future the Company will continue to comply with its financial reporting and other obligations as a listed-issuer under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

As at the end of April 2021, the amount of the Company's ADSs in issue was approximately 5 million, which represented approximately 0.2% of the Company's total issued shares. The Bank of New York Mellon is the depositary for the Company's ADSs. Holders of ADSs may return the ADSs to The Bank of New York Mellon in exchange for ordinary shares of the Company with each ADS returned to be exchanged into 10 ordinary shares of the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the deposit agreement. The Company's ordinary shares are traded on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. As the Company's ADSs have been delisted from the NYSE, holders of the ADSs may contact the Bank of New York Mellon or, to the extent holding ADSs through a bank, broker or other nominee, may contact such bank, broker or nominee regarding the exchange of the ADSs into ordinary shares of the Company.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED YUNG SHUN LOY JACKY

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 May 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors: Wang Xiaochu, Chen Zhongyue, Li Fushen and Zhu Kebing

Independent Non-executive Directors: Cheung Wing Lam Linus, Wong Wai Ming,

Chung Shui Ming Timpson and

Law Fan Chiu Fun Fanny